
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 11 November 2019
Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
14.30  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
14.30-14.35 (Page 1) 
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

2.1 SL(5)465 - The Rural Affairs and Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
(Wales) Regulations 2019

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
14.35-14.45  
Negative Resolution Instruments

3.1 SL(5)464 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) 
(Amendment) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 2 - 13)
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 2 – Report
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 3 – Regulations
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 
to the Llywydd, 28 October 2019 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments
3.2 SL(5)460 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 
(Pages 14 - 31)

CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 6 – Report
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 7 – Regulations
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs to the Llywydd, 23 October 2019

3.3 SL(5)462 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
(No. 3) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 32 - 55)
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 10 – Report
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 11 – Regulations
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 12 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 
and Rural Affairs to the Llywydd, 23 October 2019

Date of the next meeting - 18 November 2019 



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
11 November 2019

SL(5)465 – The Rural Affairs and Environment 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative
These Regulations amend the following subordinate legislation relating to 
environmental protection and food:

 The Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2009 (“the 2009 Regulations”)

 The Eggs and Chicks (Wales) Regulations 2010 (“the 2010 
Regulations”)

 The Poultrymeat (Wales) Regulations 2011 (“the 2011 Regulations”)

Most notably, these Regulations:

 insert new provisions requiring enforcing authorities to notify the 
Welsh Ministers of relevant environmental damage, as soon as 
reasonably practicable after serving notification on a responsible 
operator under regulation 18 of the 2009 Regulations;

 amend the 2010 and 2011 Regulations to ensure they are up to date 
and accurate in relation to the current marketing standards relating to 
eggs, chicks and poultrymeat.

Parent Act: European Communities Act 1972

Date Made: 28 October 2019

Date Laid: 30 October 2019

Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



SL(5)464 – The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate 
Release) (Amendment) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 
2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations amend the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2019 (“the 2019 Regulations”) to:

 correct an incorrect cross-reference,

 make minor amendments to the Welsh text, and

 effect equivalence between the English and Welsh texts.

These amendments are as a result of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee report, dated 
16 October 2019, on the 2019 Regulations. The report identified a number of technical points.

The Welsh Government provided a response and agreed to make a number of corrections to the 2019 
Regulations, to reflect the poin
[...]
tically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2019 
 
In accordance with guidance, I am notifying you that section 11A(4) of the Statutory 
Instruments Act 1946, as inserted by paragraph 3 of Schedule 10 to the Government of Wales 
Act 2006, which affords the rule that statutory instruments come into force at least 21 days 
from the date of laying, will be breached for the introduction of the Genetically Modified 
Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019. The 
Explanatory Memorandum is attached for your information. 
 
The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2019 make technical amendments to the Genetically Modified 
Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019.  The changes 
reflect technical points identified in a draft report by the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee. 
 
On 8 October 2019, the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) 
(Wales) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1316 (W.228)) (the 2019 Regulations) were laid before 
the National Assembly of Wales.  The 2019 Regulations implement, in relation to Wales, 
Commission Directive (EU) 2018/350 amending Directive 2001/18/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council as regards the environmental risk assessment of genetically 
modified organisms.  These Regulations achieve this by amending the Genetically Modified 
Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Wales) Regulations 2002 (S.I. 2002/3188) (W. 304) (the 
2002 Regulations).  
  
The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee (CLAC) produced a draft report on the 
2019 Regulations on 16 October 2019. Their report made a number of technical points. The 
Welsh Government response to the draft report agreed with a number of the points raised 
and agreed to take steps to make corrections of certain points that had been identified by the 
Committee.  These Reg
[...]
s to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 
Affairs Committee and Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM  
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 13



SL(5)460 – The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (Amendment) Regulations 
2019

Background and Purpose
This instrument is made in exercise of the powers conferred upon the Welsh Ministers by paragraph 1(1) 
of Schedule 2, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7, to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.  

This instrument makes provisions supplementary to that made by regulation 5(2) of the Animal Health 
and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 which amend the  Welfare 
of Animals at the Time of Killing (Wales) Regulations 2014.

The amendments in this instrument mean that an individual wishing to apply for a certificate of 
competence (which is needed in order to kill animals or carry out related operations in a slaughterhouse) 
may rely on approved training and examination undertaken in the Republic of Ireland as evidence when 
applying to the competent authority in Wales. This change is required to ensure the Welsh Ministers 
meet their commitments under the UK-Ireland Common Travel Area.

Procedure
Made Affirmative.

Technical Scrutiny
No technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny 
The following merits point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of 
this instrument.

These Regulations were made on 23 October 2019 and are subject to the urgent ‘made affirmative’ 
procedure. The Welsh Ministers considered it important to urgently have these Regulations in place 
before exit day so as to provide confidence and certainty to the public and business and to ensure the 
effective functioning of the statute book after EU Ex
[...]
The Regulations come into 

force immediately before exit day. I attach a copy of the statutory instrument and the 

accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, which I intend to lay once the statutory 

instrument has been registered. 

In accordance with paragraph 7(3) and 7(4) of Schedule 7 of the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018, this instrument must be laid before and approved by the National 

Assembly for Wales by 26 November in order for it to remain in effect.  In these 

circumstances I understand Standing Order 21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee 

may establish and publish a timetable for the responsible committee or committees to 

report. It may be helpful to know that I intend to hold the plenary debate for this item of 

subordinate legislation on 26/11/19.  

Pack Page 30

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee, and Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber 

and Committee Services. 

Regards,  

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 31



SL(5)462 – The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
(Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations correct deficiencies in Welsh legislation which arise as a result of the UK’s exit from 
the European Union. They ensure the statute book in Wales remains up to date and operable once the 
UK leaves the European Union.

For example, these Regulations:

 amend the Marketing of Fresh Horticultural Produce (Wales) Regulations 2019, so that a person 
will not commit an offence relating to the marketing of mixes of different species of fruit and 
vegetables, in specified circumstances;

 amend the Eggs and Chicks (Wales) Regulations 2010 to remove referenc
[...]
rexit labelling requirements are adhered 
to. If this instrument is not in place in readiness for exit day then there is a 
risk of disruption in the food supply chain and to regulatory bodies in 

Pack Page 52



Doc 2

13

Wales in consideration of produce already marketed and for the updating 
of ongoing processes. 

7.6 Transitional provisions are made to The Food Information (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 by virtue of the Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) 
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and come into force on exit day. This 
instrument makes minor amendments to those transitional provisions in 
order to provide clarity and certainty regarding their application. In order 
for there to be a clear body of text available on exit day and to minimise 
the risk of uncertainty, these amendments need to come into force 
immediately before exit day. If the amended provisions are not in place in 
readiness for exit day there is a risk of uncertainty for regulatory bodies 
and food businesses in Wales, together with a risk of inconsistent 
enforcement regarding the issue of improvement notices throughout the 
proposed transitional periods.

Pack Page 53



Pack Page 54



Pack Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)464 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 5

	3.2 SL(5)460 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-31-19 – Paper 9

	3.3 SL(5)462 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 3) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-31-19 - Paper 11
	CLA(5)-31-19 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-31-19 - Paper 13




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 11 November http://senedd.tv/en/5616
2019

Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.36

Attendance

Category Names

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM
Assembly Members:
Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM
Witnesses:

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

There were no apologies or substitutions.

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5616

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3
2.1 SL(5)465 - The Rural Affairs and Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments)

(Wales) Regulations 2019

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

3.1 SL(5)464 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Amendment)
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line

with the reporting point identified, and to highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting
the EU.

3.2 SL(5)460 - The Animal Health and Welfare (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales)
(EU Exit) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line

with the reporting point identified, and to highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting
the EU.

3.3 SL(5)462 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 3)
Regulations 2019
The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line

with the reporting point identified, and to highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting
the EU.



